1	RESOLUTION NO. <u>2025-076</u>		First Reading Passage Requested	
2				(P. Montgomery)
3	SPONSOR	Executive Shapiro		
4				
5	DATE	March 24, 2025	COMMITTEE	Finance
6				

A Resolution accepting the amount and rate as determined by the Budget Commission, to amend the levy of the Summit County Developmental Disabilities Board for the Tax Year 2024 from 4.5 mills to 3.59 mills, authorizing the necessary tax levy and certifying it for tax year 2024/collection year 2025 to the Fiscal Officer, for the Executive's Department of Finance and Budget, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, this Council previously adopted Resolution No. 2024-274, accepting the amounts and rates as determined by the Budget Commission, authorizing the necessary tax levies and certifying them for tax year 2024/collection year 2025 to the Fiscal Officer; and

WHEREAS, subsequently, the Board of the Summit County Developmental Disabilities Board, at its meeting on March 3, 2025 adopted Resolution No. 25-03-01, requesting the County of Summit Budget Commission amend the levy of the Summit County Developmental Disabilities Board for the Tax Years 2024 and 2025 from 4.5 mills to 3.59 mills, to reduce the amount collected for the purpose of reflecting the will and intent of Summit County voters who approved the collection of an estimated "66,121,000 Annually" which "amounts to \$158 for each \$100,000 of the County Fiscal Officer's Appraised Value" at the November 7, 2023 Election.

 WHEREAS, subsequently, the Budget Commission of the County of Summit, at its meeting on March 6, 2025, acted to amend the levy of the Summit County Developmental Disabilities Board for the Tax Year 2024 from 4.5 mills to 3.59 mills, and to certify its action thereon to this Council together with an estimate by the Fiscal Officer of the rate tax necessary to be levied by this Council, and what part thereof is without, and what part is within, the ten mill tax limitation; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information, that accepting the amended amount and rate determined by the Budget Commission for the levy of the Summit County Developmental Disabilities Board for the Tax Year 2024 from 4.5 mills to 3.59 mills, authorizing the necessary tax levy and certifying it for tax year 2024/collection year 2025 to the Fiscal Officer is necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

The amount and rate as determined by the Budget Commission in its certification, to amend the levy of the Summit County Developmental Disabilities Board for the Tax Year 2024 from 4.5 mills to 3.59 mills, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein as if fully restated, are hereby accepted. There is hereby levied on the tax duplicate of the County of Summit the rate of each tax necessary to be levied within and without the ten-mill limitation.

 RESOLUTION NO. <u>2025-076</u> **PAGE TWO SECTION 2**

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the County of Summit and for the further reason that it is necessary to comply in a timely manner with requirements by the State of Ohio that this Council accept the rates as determined by the Budget Commission and authorize the necessary tax levies for tax year 2024/collection year 2025 and certify them to the Fiscal Officer.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED March 24, 2025		
ADOPTED March 24, 2025		
Signed by:	DocuSigned by:	
Monique Willis	Ritu J. Dars Du	
CLEBIS BEGON NEIL	PRESIDANE 600 840 UNCIL	

APPROVED March 24, 2025

 Signed by:

ECBD83E40D287473...

ENACTED EFFECTIVE March 25, 2025

Voice Vote – YES: 10 - 0: Darrow, Dickinson,

Donofrio, Higham, Kacyon, Licate, McKenney, Schmidt, Walters, Wilhite Absent: Ford